

27—40.3 (207) General. The following is incorporated by reference: 30 CFR Part 700, as in effect on July 1, 2010, except for 30 CFR 700.1, 700.2, 700.3, 700.4, 700.10 and 700.12. The phrase “section 520 of the Act” is deleted from 30 CFR 700.13(a) and the words “Iowa Code section 207.17” are inserted in lieu thereof.

In lieu of the regulations deleted at 30 CFR 700.12 concerning “Petitions to initiate rule making,” rules of the Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship at 21 IAC Chapter 3, “Petitions for Rule Making” shall serve as the basis for submitting petitions to initiate rule making.

Definitions for “*Federal lands*,” “*Federal lands program*,” “*Fund*,” “*Indian lands*,” and “*Indian tribe*” are correspondingly deleted from 30 CFR 700.5.

The definition of “*Regulatory program*” is deleted at 30 CFR 700.5 and the following definition is inserted in lieu thereof:

“*Regulatory program*” means Iowa’s approved State program.

Delete from 30 CFR 700.14 the phrase “43 CFR Part 2, which implements the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Act” and insert in lieu thereof “Iowa Code chapter 22, the Iowa open records law”.

[ARC 9575B, IAB 6/29/11, effective 8/3/11]